Proceedings of the
Annual Stability Conference
Structural Stability Research Council
Toronto, Canada, March 25-28, 2014
Direct Strength Method for Web Crippling of Cold-Formed Steel C-
and Z- Sections Subjected to Two-Flange Loading
M.Y. Choy
1

Cold-Formed Steel Structures, 1996.
He, B.K. “Direct strength method of cold-formed thin wall steel members.” Construction Structures,
2007, 37(1):20-23.
AISI D100, Cold-Formed Steel Design Manual, 2008 Edition,, American Iron and Steel Institute,
Washington, DC, 2008.
Tryland, T., Langseth, M., Hopperstad, O.S. “Nonperfect aluminum beams subjected to concentrated
loading.” Journal of Structural Engineering, 1999, 125(8): 900-909.
Holesapple, M.W., LaBoube, R.A. “Web crippling of cold-formed steel beams at end supports.”
Engineering Structures, 2003, 25: 1211-1216.
Zhou, F., Young, B. “Yield line mechanism analysis on web crippling of cold-formed stainless steel
tubular sections under two-flange loading.” Engineering Structures, 2006,32: 1397-1410.
Zhou, F., Young, B. “Aluminum tubular sections subjected to web crippling – Part I: Tests and finite
element analysis.” Thin-Walled Structures, 2008, 46: 339-351.
Table 4: Single Web C-Sections End Two Flange Loading（ETF）
No. Specimen t(mm) Fy(MPa) h(mm) R(mm) N(mm) H(mm) We(mm) Py(MPa) Pcr(MPa) PDSM(kN) Pt(kN) Pt/PDSM
1 C-120-7-30-ETF 1.45 332 118 7 30 101.1 80.55 38776.77  3026.99  4.53  3.84 0.85
2 C-120-7-60-ETF 1.45 332 118 7 60 101.1 110.55 53218.77  2205.55  3.72  4.74 1.27
3 C-120-10-30-ETF 1.45 332 117 10 30 94.1 77.05 37091.87  3164.49  4.66  3.75 0.80
4 C-120-10-60-ETF 1.45 332 117 10 60 94.1 107.05 51533.87  2277.66  3.80  4.17 1.10
5 C-120-14-100-ETF A 1.45 332 115 14 100 84.1 142.05 68382.87  1716.47  3.18  4.77 1.50
6 C-120-14-100-ETF-B 1.45 332 115 14 100 84.1 142.05 68382.87  1716.47  3.18  4.68 1.47
7 C-200-7-30-ETF 1.16 328 197 7 30 180.68 120.34 45786.96  1037.38  1.95  2.07 1.06
8 C-200-7-60-ETF 1.16 328 197 7 60 180.68 150.34 57201.36  830.37  1.69  2.46 1.45
9 C-200-10-30-ETF 1.16 328 197 10 30 174.68 117.34 44645.52  1063.90  1.99  2.01 1.01
10 C-200-10-60-ETF 1.16 328 197 10 60 174.68 147.34 56059.92  847.28  1.72  2.19 1.28
11 C-200-14-30-ETF 1.16 328 198 14 30 167.68 113.84 43313.84  1096.61  2.03  1.95 0.96
12 C-200-14-60-ETF 1.16 328 198 14 60 167.68 143.84 54728.24  867.89  1.74  2.13 1.22
13 C-300-7-30-ETF 1.45 448 297 7 30 280.1 170.05 110464.48  1433.84  2.98  2.85 0.96
14 C-300-7-60-ETF 1.45 448 297 7 60 280.1 200.05 129952.48  1218.81  2.68  3.27 1.22
15 C-300-10-30-ETF 1.45 448 297 10 30 274.1 167.05 108515.68  1459.59  3.02  2.76 0.92
16 C-300-10-60-ETF 1.45 448 297 10 60 274.1 197.05 128003.68  1237.37  2.71  3.06 1.13
17 C-300-14-30-ETF 1.45 448 296 14 30 265.1 162.55 105592.48  1499.99  3.07  2.67 0.87
18 C-300-14-60-ETF 1.45 448 296 14 60 265.1 192.55 125080.48  1266.29  2.75  2.91 1.06
Mean Value 1.12
S.D 0.21
C.O.V. 0.04
Table 5: Single Web C-Sections Interior Two Flange Loading（ITF）

9 C-200-10-30-ETF 1.16 328 197 10 30 174.68 204.68 77876.65  5673.65  5.90  6.57 1.11
10 C-200-10-60-ETF 1.16 328 197 10 60 174.68 234.68 89291.05  4948.37  5.70  7.08 1.24
11 C-200-14-30-ETF 1.16 328 198 14 30 167.68 197.68 75213.29  5874.56  5.95  6.72 1.13
12 C-200-14-60-ETF 1.16 328 198 14 60 167.68 227.68 86627.69  5100.50  5.74  7.08 1.23
13 C-300-7-30-ETF 1.45 448 297 7 30 280.1 310.1 201440.96  7314.19  9.88  11 1.11
14 C-300-7-60-ETF 1.45 448 297 7 60 280.1 340.1 220928.96  6669.01  9.66  11.6 1.20
15 C-300-10-30-ETF 1.45 448 297 10 30 274.1 304.1 197543.36  7458.50  9.93  9.99 1.01
16 C-300-10-60-ETF 1.45 448 297 10 60 274.1 334.1 217031.36  6788.77  9.70  10.9 1.12
17 C-300-14-30-ETF 1.45 448 296 14 30 265.1 295.1 191696.96  7685.97  10.01  10.3 1.03
18 C-300-14-60-ETF 1.45 448 296 14 60 265.1 325.1 211184.96  6976.71  9.77  10.6 1.09
Mean Value 1.10
S.D. 0.11
C.O.V. 0.013
Table 6: Single Web Z-Sections End Two Flange Loading（ETF）
No. Specimen t(mm) Fy(MPa) h(mm) R(mm) N(mm) H(mm) We(mm) Py(MPa) Pcr(MPa) PDSM(kN) Pt(kN) Pt/PDSM
1 Z-120-7-30-ETF 1.45 332 117 7 30 100.1 80.05 38536.07  3045.90  3.07  5.43 1.77
2 Z-120-7-60-ETF 1.45 332 117 7 60 100.1 110.05 52978.07  2215.57  2.84  6.18 2.18
3 Z-120-10-30-ETF 1.45 332 117 10 30 94.1 77.05 37091.87  3164.49  3.10  5.31 1.71
4 Z-120-10-60-ETF 1.45 332 117 10 60 94.1 107.05 51533.87  2277.66  2.86  6.09 2.13
5 Z-120-14-30-ETF A 1.45 332 117 14 100 86.1 143.05 68864.27  1704.47  2.66  5.25 1.97
6 Z-120-14-60-ETF-B 1.45 332 117 14 100 86.1 143.05 68864.27  1704.47  2.66  5.85 2.20
7 Z-200-7-30-ETF 1.16 323 197 7 30 180.68 120.34 45088.99  1037.38  1.66  2.73 1.64
8 Z-200-7-60-ETF 1.16 323 197 7 60 180.68 150.34 56329.39  830.37  1.57  2.88 1.83
9 Z-200-10-30-ETF 1.16 323 197 10 30 174.68 117.34 43964.95  1063.90  1.67  2.64 1.58
10 Z-200-10-60-ETF 1.16 323 197 10 60 174.68 147.34 55205.35  847.28  1.58  2.67 1.69
11 Z-200-14-30-ETF 1.16 323 200 14 30 169.68 114.84 43028.25  1087.06  1.68  2.64 1.57
12 Z-200-14-60-ETF 1.16 323 200 14 60 169.68 144.84 54268.65  861.90  1.59  2.58 1.62
13 Z-300-7-30-ETF 1.45 446 297 7 30 280.1 170.05 109971.34  1433.84  2.84  3.36 1.18
14 Z-300-7-60-ETF 1.45 446 297 7 60 280.1 200.05 129372.34  1218.81  2.73  3.78 1.39
15 Z-300-10-30-ETF 1.45 446 297 10 30 274.1 167.05 108031.24  1459.59  2.86  3.3 1.16
16 Z-300-10-60-ETF 1.45 446 297 10 60 274.1 197.05 127432.24  1237.37  2.74  3.69 1.35
17 Z-300-14-30-ETF 1.45 446 297 14 30 266.1 163.05 105444.44  1495.39  2.87  3.36 1.17
18 Z-300-14-60-ETF 1.45 446 297 14 60 266.1 193.05 124845.44  1263.01  2.75  3.66 1.33
Mean Value 1.64
S.D. 0.33
C.O.V. 0.11
Table 7: Single Web Z-Sections Interior Two Flange Loading（ITF）